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Intergovernmental 
Agreement 

Establishing 
Southern Ozaukee 

Fire & EMS



•December- MOU executed by Mequon & 
Thiensville
•Established Working Group to examine 
creating a unified fire department
•MOU outlined numerous tasks
• Initial discussions w/ City & Town of 
Cedarburg
•Proposed IGA recommended for approval
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Overview
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• Improve services/stabilize staffing
• Maintain identity/traditions
• Preserve existing staff
• Mitigate expenses
• Enhanced community relations
• Maintain a hybrid staffing model
• Reduce equipment redundancies
• Scalability

Guiding Principles



Cedarburg 3

Fredonia 1

Grafton 3

Mequon 7

Port Washington 2

Saukville 2

Thiensville 2

Ozaukee Staffing
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EMS 1 Poll of 700 Respondents - April 8: 
https://tinyurl.com/5353k3nv
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Staffing Shortages

https://tinyurl.com/5353k3nv


8



Resuscitation Demo
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Industry Challenges
•Baby Boomers retiring
•Declining volunteerism
•Labor market
•Training requirements
•Recruitment- more members/fewer 
hours
•Recurring staffing gaps
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2022 Staffing
•34- members (6 inactive)
•12- Local residents
•22- Non-residents
•6- Not certified
•21- Firefighters
•17- EMT-Basic
•10-Paramedic (2 inactive)
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Firefighter 
1

•Perform fire suppression

• 120-hour class (14 hours/week)

EMT-Basic

•Provide basic emergency medical care and 
transportation

• 180-hour class(increasing in 2023)(25 
hours/week)

Paramedic

•Provide advanced emergency medical care for 
critical patients

• 1,800-hour class (44 hours/week)
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Response Times
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Ozaukee Grant for Staffing
•Eligible for $200,000/year
•Demonstrate improved response 
times
•Sustainability plan

•Consolidate- additional $100,000/year 
• If 3 or more consolidate- $100,000 
capital award
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•Two out of five Board of Directors
• Increased full-time staff
•Quorum
•Voting- requires representation
•Funding- 15.6%
•Term 5.5 years

IGA Key Provisions
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2027 
Staffing Plan



2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Expenditures $2,830,165 $3,111,724 $3,191,581 $3,60,493 $3,963,613 $4,273,478

Fire/EMS Revenue $1,140,019 $1,198,549 $1,255,600 $1,315,448 $1,378,230 $1,444,094

Tax Revenue $1,690,145 $1,913,174 $1,935,981 $2,315,045 $2,585,383 $2,829,383

Total Revenue $2,830,165 $3,111,724 $3,191,581 $3,60,493 $3,963,613 $4,273,478

Net $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Ozaukee Grants $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000

Adjusted Taxes $1,590,145 $1,813,174 $1,835,981 $2,165,045 $2,435,383 $2,679,383

Mequon (84.4%) $1,342,560 $1,530,863 $1,550,119 $1,827,947 $2,056,194 $2,262,203

Thiensville (15.6%) $247,586 $282,311 $285,862 $337,097 $379,189 $417,180
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Funding
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Thiensville 2023 Forecasted Financial Impact

POC
(Hybrid) 

TFD 
Independent

(Hybrid) 
Southern 
Ozaukee

Budgeted 
Expenditures

$411,867.00 $1,748,380.00 $3,111,724.00

Budgeted Revenues ($176,000.00) ($181,280.00) ($1,298,549.00)

Funded by Tax Levy $235,867.00 $1,567,100.00 $1,813,175.00

Thiensville Portion $235,867.00 $1,567,100.00 $282,311.35

Projected Increase $1,331,233.00 $46,444.35



2022: IGA approved; operations 
combined 
2023: New organization created; new 
budget effective
2024: Equipment/apparatus combined
2025: Facilities plan implemented
2026-27: EMS division fully staffed
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Milestones



Fire-Related Ordinance Amendments Adopted June 12

Staffing, Command & Operational Service-Sharing Start July 1

Application for Ozaukee Co. ARPA Funding Filed July 1

Ambulance Billing Under One Vendor Aug. 1

Secure Benefits & Insurance Pricing for 2023 Aug. 15

New MABAS Agreements Approved Sept. 1

2023 Fiscal Year Budget Approved by Fire Board Sept. 15

Fiscal Year 2023 Budget Adopted by Village & Board Nov. 14

Vehicle/Apparatus Items Finalized (Lettering, Title, Etc.) Dec. 1

39

Key Actions in 2022



Agency Population Area Call Volume FT Staff Daily Minimum Budget (mil.)

Caledonia 25,761 45 3,175 50 10-12 $5.8

Beaver Dam 20,000 100 2,900 25 6-8 $3.6

Brookfield 41,000 27 3,848 58 16 $10.5

Cudahy 18,271 5 2,400 25 8 $3.1

Germantown 20,000 34 2,373 13 5 $2.5

New Berlin 39,700 37 5,100 49 12 $5.6

Oak Creek 36,000 28 4,558 54 16 $5.9

Pewaukee 24,152 26 2,900 37 10 $5.5

S. Milwaukee 21,000 5 3,390 25 6-8 $3.6

So. Ozaukee 28,432 49 2,991 27.5 8 $4.3

South Shore 33,534 38 4,500 71 16-17 $8.0

West Bend 31,596 15 4,759 33 13-15 $5.0
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Local Fire Departments
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